The Hospital has elected to recognize all unamortized actuarial gains and losses into unrestricted net
debt at the date of transition.

Mandatory exception

The estimates made by the Hospital under the CICA Handbook – Accounting Part V – Pre-Changeover
Accounting Standards (“Canadian GAAP”) were not revised for the application of the new standards
except where necessary to reflect any differences in accounting policy or where there was objective
evidence that those estimates were in error.  As a result the Hospital has not used hindsight to revise
estimates.

Reconciliation of net debt and deficit

The Hospital issued financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2011 using Canadian GAAP.
The adoption of the new standards resulted in adjustments to previously reported liabilities, net debt,
and deficit.  An explanation of how the transition from Canadian GAAP to the new standards has
affected the Hospital’s financial position, operations and change in net assets is set out in the notes and
tables below.

The impact of the adoption of the new standards on the Statement of Financial Position as at April 1,
2011 is summarized as follows:

Balance as
previously Balance as

reported adjusted as
March 31, at April 1,

2011 Adjustment Reference 2011
$ $ $

Employee future benefits 15,448,800   1,121,800   (a) 16,570,600
Total liabilities 550,678,223 1,121,800   (a) 551,800,023
Net debt (82,123,607)  (1,121,800)   (a) (83,245,407)

Niagara Health System
Notes to the financial statements
March 31, 2013 and March 31, 2012

 Page 9

2. Adoption of a new accounting framework (continued)

Reconciliation of net debt and deficit (continued)

The impact of the adoption of the new standards on the Statement of Financial Position as at March 31,
2012 is summarized as follows:

Balance as
previously Balance as

reported adjusted as
March 31, at March 31,

2012 Adjustment Reference 2012
$ $ $

Current portion of employee
future benefits 1,314,900   293,600   (b) 1,608,500

Employee future benefits 17,154,200   5,030,900   (b) 22,185,100
Total liabilities 552,146,722 5,324,500   (b) 557,471,222
Net debt (97,208,993)  (5,324,500) (b) (102,533,493)

The impact of the adoption of the new standards on the Statement of Operations for the year ended
March 31, 2012 is summarized as follows:

Balance as
previously Balance as

reported adjusted as
March 31, at March 31,

2012 Adjustment Reference 2012
$ $ $

Expenses
Employee future benefits expense 2,680,918   4,202,700   (c) 6,883,618

Deficit (15,085,386) (4,202,700)   (c) (19,288,086)

Explanation of adjustments

(a) Employee future benefits liability as at April 1, 2011

The Hospital modified its discount rate to comply with the new standards; the rate used under
Canadian GAAP as at March 31, 2011 was 5.00%.  In addition, under the previous framework, the
attribution period of benefits was from the date of hire to the age of eligibility which was 55.  Under
the new standards the attribution period of benefits is from date of hire to expected age of retirement
which the hospital has estimated as 59.  The change in discount rate combined with the change in
attribution period resulted in a decrease of the employee future benefit liability for an amount of